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• SPAREPARTS • ERSATZTEILE • PIECES DE RECHANGE
• RICAMBI • PIEZAS DE REPUESTOS

Fig. 2

Fig. 2 Description Syncra HF 10.0 Syncra HF 12.0 Syncra HF 16.0

2 Rotor - Shaft Rubber
SGR0117 
(230V-50Hz)
SGR0116
(120V-60Hz)

SGR0119 
(230V-50Hz)
SGR0118

(120V-60Hz)

SGR0121
(230V-50Hz)
SGR0120
(120V-60Hz)

5 Back Cover with Handle SPL0065

9 Support base SPL0066

6 Front Cover SPL0067

3 Prechamber - MPT SPL0068 SPL0070

3 Prechamber - GAS SPL0069 SPL0071

7 Hose Connector 1” GAS D.20-25 STR0002

Hose adapter Dir. 1½” GAS - 40/20 DN + O-Ring STR0016

Hose adapter 1½” 50 mm - Coupling 1½” GAS STR0017

Support Feet SVE0033

Kit O-Ring SVE0034



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING - To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should be observed, 
including the following.

READ AND FOLLOW
ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: Always disconnect the pump when not in use, before adding or removing 
parts and before cleaning.
- Do not allow pump to run dry. Pump must be immersed in water completely.

WARNING: Risk of electric shock - This pump is supplied with a grounding conductor 
and grounding-type attachment plug. To reduce the risk of electric shock, be certain that it 
is connected only to a properly grounded, grounding-type receptacle.
- To reduce the risk of electric shock, use only on portable self-contained fountain no large 
than 5 feet in any dimension.
- This pump has not been investigated for use in swimming pool areas.
- To avoid possible electric shock, special care should be taken since water is employed in 
the use of aquarium or pond equipment. For each of the following situations, do not attempt 
repairs by yourself. Return the appliance to an 
authorized service facility for service or discard 
the appliance.
1) Do not operate any appliance if it has a 
damaged cord or plug, or if it doesn’t work 
properly or has been dropped or damaged in 
any manner.
2) To avoid the possibility of the appliance plug 
or receptacle getting wet, position aquarium 
stand and tank or the fountain to one side of a 
wall-mounted receptacle to prevent water from 
dripping onto the receptacle or plug.

user for each cord connecting an aquarium ap-
pliance to a receptacle. The “drip-loop” is the 

part of the cord below the level of the receptacle or the connector if an extension cord 
is used, which prevents water travelling along the cord and coming in contact with the 
receptacle.
If the plug or socket does get wet, DON’T unplug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or circuit 
breaker that supplies power to appliance. Then unplug and examine for presence of water 
in the receptacle.
3) Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by near children.

lamp bulbs and similar.
5) Always unplug an appliance from an outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking 
off parts and before cleaning. Never yank cord to pull plug from outlet. Grasp the plug and 
pull to disconnect.
6) Do not use an appliance for other than intended use. The use of attachments, not 
recommended or sold by the manufacturer of the appliance, may cause an unsafe con-
dition.
7) Do not install or store the appliances where it will be exposed to the weather or to 
temperatures below freezing.
8) Make sure an appliance mounted on a tank is securely installed before operating it.
9) Read and observe all the important notices of the appliance.
10) If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a proper rating should be used. A cord 
rated for less amperes or watts than the appliance rating may overheat. Care should be 
taken to arrange the cord so that it will not be tripped over or pulled.
11) This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than other). As a safety fea-

an extension cord unless plug can be fully inserted. Do no attempt to defeat this safety 
feature.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
IMPORTANTES

MISE EN GARDE : -

LIRE ET OBSERVER TOUTES
LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

CAUTION: -

dans l’eau.

DANGER - -

de max 5 pieds dans n’importe quelle dimension.

prudence est de rigueur. Dans chacune des 
-

-

-

fonctionner.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS



EN
Dear customer, thanks for choosing Syncra HF, the ideal pump to create 
waterfalls and small waterways in your decorative pond, it also can be applied 

features a modern design and it’s easy to maintain, with threaded intake and outtake, that can 
connect with several standard joints and accessories, to meet all your needs.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Syncra HF is in conformity with the national and international  security laws. Please read 
carefully and save the following instructions to use in the best way your Syncra HF.
1) Check that the tension on the pump’s label is correspondent to the network tension. The 

pump has to be supplied by a differential switch (protector) through which the nominal 
current is lower or equal to 30mA.

externally.
3) Before connecting the pump to the electric network, check that the cable and the pump are 

not damaged.

in case of damage of them substitute the entire pump.
5) CAUTION: disconnect all the submersed electrical products before doing any maintenance 

before disconnecting the electric supply cable.
6) The pump must not work without water to avoid damages to the motor.
7) The pump can be used in liquids or in environment with a temperature not higher than 35 °C/95 °F.
8) Do not use this product for different purposes other than the ones it is designed for, do not 

use in swimming pools, bath tubs or similar applications where people might be immersed. 
For any kind of different use, contact the retailer.

9) Avoid to use the pump with corrosive and abrasive liquids.
10) The pump has not been projected for people with handicap and children if they are not 

supervised by a person responsible for their safety.
11) To avoid that accidental drips wet the plug or the socket, make a loop with the cord under the 

socket level (Fig. 1).
12) Avoid to take the pump by the cord during the installation or maintenance.

USE AND MAINTENANCE
Syncra HF includes the following components (Fig. 2):
1 Completely submergible motor body insulated with bi-component resin
2 Noiseless and wear-proof rotor with hub impeller
3 O-ring + threaded volute 1” Gas (Mod. 10.0), 1½” Gas (Mod. 12.0 - 16.0)
4 4 volute tightening screws
5 Rear pump cover

9 Mounting base

INSTALLATION
To install the Syncra HF proceed as follows:
- Connect the joint to the pump outtake to which you can connect the hose with the appropriate 

diameter.
- Place the pump in an area of the pond, easily accessible for the maintenance operations. 
- The pump can work horizontally and vertically.
- Unwind the supply cable where it can be safe from any kind of damage.
- Connect the plug to a power supply socket with the same voltage as the voltage indicated 

on the technical data label.

MAINTENANCE
Syncra HF needs simple but necessary periodical maintenance for its correct and safe 

strictly comply with the safety instructions and the following procedure: 
- Remove the entire pump from the lake.
- Disconnect the base (9).

from the pump (1) removing the screws (4), rinse everything with running water.
- Remove the entire rotor (2) and rinse it with running water, using soap or vinegar and a soft 

toothbrush to remove possible encrustation.
- Inspect and clean the rotor housing in the motor body (1), the recirculation system and the 

lower bushing with running water.

Perform the mounting operation as follows:
- Insert the O-ring (a) in the housing inside the body (1).
- Insert the O-ring (b) in the housing on the external holed disc of the rotor (2).
- Insert the rotor (2) in the pump body housing (1) checking that the O-ring (2) is correctly 

positioned in the housing of the pump body (1) to allow the correct centering of the rotor.
- Insert the O-ring (c) in the external housing of the body (1).
- Assembly the volute (3) to the body (1) pushing it in place and tighten the screws (4).

- Assembly the base (9), put the pump in its original position and connect it to the power 
supply.

IMPORTANT: The pump has an electronic motor protection device. In case of abnormal operation 
causing the rotor to block due to excessive dirt or other reasons, the pump automatically stops 
and it is necessary to unplug the pump and plug it in again to restart it.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE CORRECT DISCHARGE OF THE PRODUCT ACCORDING TO EU 
DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC
When used or broken, the product does not have to be discharged with the other waste. It can 

Discharge separately an electric tool avoid negative consequences for the environment and for the 
Health and allows to regenerate the materials so to have a great saving of energy and resources.

WARRANTY
This product is guaranteed against defects of materials and workmanship for a period of 3 years 

and must accompany the pump if it is returned for reparation, along with the cash register receipt or 
similar document. The warranty covers the replacement of the defective parts. In case of improper 
use, tampering or negligence by the buyer or user, the guarantee is void and expires immediately. 
The guarantee is also void in absence of the cash register receipt or similar document. The expenses 
for shipping the pump to and from the factory, or the repair station, have to be paid by the buyer.

FIND OUT HOW TO GET YOUR PRODUCT GUARANTEED FOR 5 YEARS

years extension to the warranty simply registering your product on our website in the “Quality 
Control Department”. Fill-in the form and upload the product’s purchase receipt. After having 



D
Syncra HF ausgewählt ha-

ben - die ideale Pumpe für die Gestaltung von Wasserfällen oder kleinen Bachläufen in 

-Accessoires, die jede erwünschte Verbindung gewährleisten.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
Die multifunktionale Syncra HF -

Außen- als auch im Innenbereich genutzt werden. 

-
pe auszuwechseln.

5) ACHTUNG:
Händen ins Wasser greifen und grundsätzlich vor jeder Wartung.

6) Die Pumpe darf nicht trocken laufen um Beschädigungen an der Rotor zu vermeiden.
7) Die maximale Flüssigkeitstemperatur darf 35° C/95° F nicht überschreiten.

-

9) Die Pumpe darf nicht mit korrosiven und abrasiven Flüssigkeiten benutzt werden
10) Die Pumpe darf ohne Aufsicht nicht von unfähigen Menschen benutzt werden.

-

GEBRAUCHS- UND WARTUNGSANWEISUNG
Die Syncra HF-Pumpen bestehen aus den folgenden Funktionskomponenten (Bild 2):

2 Rotor mit festem Impeller und verschleiß- und geräuschresistenter Nabe
3 O-Ring + Gewindewindung 1” Gas (Mod. 10.0), 1½” Gas (Mod. 12.0 - 16.0)
4 Befestigungsschrauben
5 Rückabdeckung Pumpe

9 Pumpenfuß

INSTALLATION
Um die Syncra HF

Durchmessers anschließen.
- .
- Die Pumpe funktioniert sowohl in horizontaler als auch in vertikaler Position.

WARTUNG
Für eine korrekte Funktionsweise muss die Syncra HF regelmäßig gewartet werden. Hierfür muss zunächst 

genau zu befolgen:

WICHTIG:
nicht ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb der Rotor durch übermäßigen Dreck oder aus anderen Gründen blockiert, 

ENTSORGUNG (NACH RL2002/96/EC)
Gerät darf nicht dem normalen Hausmüll beigefügt werden, sondern muss fachgerecht entsorgt werden. 

-

-
-

GARANTIE
-

unsachgemäße Behandlung haben einen Garantieverlust zur Folge. Die Garantie besteht im Austausch der 

SO KÖNNEN SIE DIE GARANTIE FÜR IHR PRODUKT AUF 5 JAHRE VERLÄNGERN

die Garantieforderung ausfüllen.



Gentile cliente, grazie per la preferenza che ha voluto accordarci nell’aver scelto Syn-
cra HF, la pompa ideale per creare cascate  e piccoli corsi d’acqua nel vostro laghetto 

presenti sul mercato, per soddisfare qualsiasi esigenza di connessione.

NORME IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
Syncra HF è conforme alle principali norme di sicurezza nazionali ed internazionali. 

Per la Vostra sicurezza e per utilizzare correttamente il prodotto, Vi consigliamo di leggere atten-
tamente e conservare le istruzioni che seguono.
1) Controllare che la tensione riportata sull’etichetta della pompa corrisponda alla tensione di rete. 

interruttore differenziale (salvavita), la cui corrente nominale sia inferiore o uguale a 30mA.

che all’interno. 
3) Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete controllare che il cavo e la pompa non risultino in 

qualche modo danneggiati.

5) ATTENZIONE: scollegare tutti gli apparecchi elettrici sommersi prima di effettuare qualsiasi 

fossero bagnate, disinserire l’interruttore generale prima di staccare il cavo di alimentazione.

7) .
8) Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli per cui è stato realizzato, come ad 

esempio in piscine, vasche da bagno o applicazioni simili dove le persone possono essere 
immerse. Per qualsiasi utilizzo differente si prega di contattare il rivenditore.

10) Questo  dispositivo non è progettato per essere utilizzato da persone (incluso bambini) con 

responsabili per la loro sicurezza.
11) Per evitare che accidentali gocciolamenti bagnino la spina o la presa di corrente realizzare 

con il cavo un’ansa al di sotto del livello della presa (Fig. 1).
12) Non sollevare la pompa per il cavo di alimentazione durante le operazioni d’installazione e 

manutenzione.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO E MANUTENZIONE
Syncra HF sono costituite dai seguenti componenti funzionali ( Fig. 2):

½
4 4 viti di serraggio voluta
5 Coperchio posteriore pompa

½
9 Base di supporto

INSTALLAZIONE
Per installare la pompa Syncra HF è necessario procedere come segue:

di diametro opportuno.
- Posizionare la pompa in una zona piana del laghetto, facilmente accessibile per le operazioni 

di manutenzione.

I
-
- Collegare la spina alla presa di corrente elettrica con tensione corrispondente a quella riporta-

ta sull’etichetta dati tecnici.

MANUTENZIONE
Syncra HF, per il suo corretto funzionamento, richiede una semplice ma necessaria manuten-

zione periodica. Per eseguirla è necessario innanzitutto staccare la spina dalla presa di corrente 
elettrica e attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni di sicurezza e alla seguente procedura:

dalla pompa (1) svitando le viti (4), sciacquare il tutto sotto acqua corrente.
- Togliere il rotore completo (2) e sciacquarlo sotto acqua corrente, utilizzando  sapone o aceto 

e uno spazzolino morbido per rimuovere eventuali incrostazioni.
- Controllare e pulire la sede del rotore nel corpo motore (1), il ricircolo e la boccola inferiore con 

acqua corrente.

- Inserire l’O-ring (a) nella sede interna al corpo (1).
- Inserire l’O-ring (b) nella sede sul disco esterno forato del rotore (2).
- Inserire il rotore (2) nella sede del corpo pompa (1) controllando che l’O-ring (2) sia posizionato 

correttamente nella sede del corpo pompa (1) per consentire il corretto centraggio del rotore.
- Inserire l’O-ring (c) nella sede esterna del corpo pompa (1).
- Assemblare la voluta (3) al corpo (1) spingendola in sede e avvitare le viti (4).

- Assemblare la base (9), riposizionare la pompa nella posizione originaria e alimentare la pompa.

IMPORTANTE:
funzionamento anomalo che provoca il bloccaggio del rotore per sporco eccessivo o altro, la pompa si 
ferma automaticamente ed è necessario staccare e reinserire la spina per poter riavviare la pompa.

AVVERTENZE PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO AI SENSI DELLA DI-
RETTIVA EUROPEA 2002/96/EC

essere consegnato presso gli appositi centri di raccolta differenziata predisposti dalle amminis-
-

mente un elettrodomestico consente di evitare possibili conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e 

GARANZIA
Questo prodotto, escluso il rotore, è garantito per un periodo di 3 anni dalla data di acquisto, da difetti 

-
-

In caso di uso improprio, manomissione o negligenza da parte dell’acquirente o utente, la garanzia 

SCOPRI COME OTTENERE 5 ANNI DI GARANZIA SUL TUO PRODOTTO

di applicare 2 anni extra di garanzia semplicemente registrando il prodotto nel nostro sito web 
nel “Quality Control Department”. Complilare quindi il modulo nelle sue parti e caricare elettro-
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Chers clients, merci d’avoir choisi Syncra HF -
cades et de petits cours d’eau dans votre bassin ornemental. On peut l’appliquer aux 

-

NORMES DE SECURITE
Syncra HF

Syncra HF, nous vous prions de consulter et de 
conserver les instructions suivantes.

-

remplacer toute la pompe.
5) ATTENTION : -

-
sent pas 35° / 95°F.

-

-
tion ou l’entretien.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN
Syncra HF

2 Rotor avec roue solidaire au moyeu anti-usure et anti-bruit 
½” Gaz (Mod. 12.0 - 16.0)

4 Vis de serrage volute

½” GAZ femelle mod. 12.0 - 16.0
9 Base de support
INSTALLATION
Pour installer la pompe Syncra HF
- Raccorder le raccord au refoulement de la pompe auquel vous pouvez ensuite raccorder le tube 

-

-

ENTRETIEN
Pour fonctionner correctement la pompe Syncra HF

- -
.

- Assembler la volute (3) au corps (1) en la poussant dans son logement puis visser les vis (4).

- Assembler la base (9), repositionner la pompe dans sa position d’origine puis alimenter la pompe.
IMPORTANT:

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA DÉCHARGE CORRECTE DU PRODUIT SELON L’EU 2002/96/EC DIRECTIF
-

-

GARANTIE

DECOUVREZ COMMENT OBTENIR 5 ANS DE GARANTIE AVEC VOTRE PRODUIT
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Syncra HF, la bomba ideal para 

-

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD:
Syncra HF

1) Controle el voltaje de la bomba que aparece en la etiqueta y asegúrese que sea igual de la 

exterior como en el interior.

5) ATENCIÓN:
Para reducir los riesgos de shock accidentales, mantener secas todas las conexiones.

“Dry” si no pasa agua en el rotor.
7)

piscinas, bañeras o aplicaciones similares. Para cualquier uso diferente, debe comunicarse 
con el revendedor.

-

cable puedan entrar accidentalmente en el enchufe (Fig. 1).

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Syncra HF

1 Cuerpo del motor completamente sumergible y aislado con resina bicomponente

½” Gas (Mod. 12.0-16.0)
4 4 tornillos de apriete de voluta
5 Tapa posterior de la bomba

½
9 Base de apoyo
INSTALACIÓN
Para instalar la bomba Syncra HF, es necesario proceder de la siguiente manera:

mantenimiento.

-

MANTENIMIENTO
Syncra HF, para funcionar correctamente, requiere un mantenimiento simple pero necesario. 
Para realizarlo, debe desenchufarla, cumplir estrictamente las instrucciones de seguridad y el 
siguiente procedimiento:

cepillo suave para quitar las eventuales incrustaciones.

Realizar las operaciones de montaje de la siguiente manera:

centrado del rotor.

IMPORTANTE:

CÓMO DESHACERSE DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS VIEJOS

-
to de los dispositivos inservibles contribuye a evitar riesgos potenciales para el medio ambiente 

-

GARANTÍA

-

restituciòn son a cargo del comprador.
DESCUBRA CÓMO OBTENER 5 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA PARA SU PRODUCTO

-
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Syncra HF, a bomba ideal para 

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA:
A Syncra HF

Syncra HF da 
melhor maneira.

seja igual ou inferior a 30mA.

como no exterior.
3)

5) ATENÇÃO:

disjuntora antes de desligar o cabo de energia.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO E MANUTENÇÃO
As bombas Syncra HF

3 O-ring + espiral roscada 1” Gas (Mod. 10.0), 1½” Gas (Mod. 12.0 - 16.0)
4 4 parafusos de aperto em espiral
5 Tampa posterior da bomba

½
9 Base de suporte
INSTALAÇÃO
Para instalar a bomba Syncra HF

apropriado.

algum.

MANUTENÇÃO
Para o funcionamento correcto da Syncra HF

- Desapertar a base (9).

corrente.

- Inserir o O-ring (a) na base interna do corpo (1).
- Inserir o O-ring (b) na base sob o disco externo furado do rotor (2).

- Inserir o O-ring (a) na base externa do corpo da bomba (1).
- Montar a aspiral (3) ao corpo (1), empurrando-a para a base e apertar os parafusos (4).

IMPORTANTE:

accionar novamente a bomba.
INSTRUÇÕES PARA DESCARTE DO PRODUTO

ambiente. Procure centros de reciclagem desse tipo de material.
GARANTIA

-

DESCUBRA COM OBTER 5 ANOS DE GARANTIA NO SEU PRODUTO

-
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Beste klant, bedankt dat uw keuze is gevallen op de Syncra HF, de ideale pomp 
om watervallen en kleine waterloopjes in uw decoratieve vijver te maken. De 
pomp kan ook gebruikt worden om in de diepte te werken met of zonder UVC 

lampen. Ons product heeft een modern ontwerp en is gemakkelijk in onderhoud, met een van 
schroefdraad voorziene  in- en uitgang die u makkelijk met verschillende verbindingsstukken en 
assessoires kunt aansluiten. De pomp voldoet aan al uw behoeften.
VEILIGHEIDSNORMEN
De pomp Syncra HF met zijn vele gebruiksmogelijkheden is conform de nationale en internatio-
nale veiligheidsnormen. Om Syncra HF op een correcte wijze te benutten, lees met aandacht 
en bewaar de volgende instructies.
1) Controleer of de op het etiket van de pomp aangeduide spanning overeenkomt met de span-

ning van het net. Het apparaat dient gevoed te worden door middel van een differentiële 
schakelaar (levenbeschermer) waarvan de nominale stroom lager of gelijk is aan 30mA.

2)
3) Alvorens het apparaat op het net aan te sluiten, zie of de kabel en de pomp beschadigd zijn.
4) De pomp is vervaardigd met een verbinding van het type Z. De kabel en de stekker kunnen 

worden.
5) LET OP! Alvorens in het water over te gaan tot het onderhouden van de elektrische ondergedom-

pelde apparaten schakel ze elektrisch uit. Indien de connectiestekker of het stopcontact nat zijn 
,schakel de algemene schakelaar uit alvorens de voedingskabel los te maken.

6) De pomp moet nooit functioneren zonder water om schade aan de motor te voorkomen.
7) De pomp kan gebruikt worden in liquidemiddelen of in omgevingen met temperatuur niet 

boven de 35 °C / 95 °F).
8) Gebruik de pomp alleen waarvoor de pomp bedoeld en ontworpen is, gebruik de pomp niet in 

een zwembad, badkuip of vergelijkbare toepassingen waarbij mensen ondergedompeld zijn. 
Indien u de pomp op een andere wijze wilt gebruiken, neem dan kontakt op met de winkel.

10) Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om gebruikt te worden door personen (inclusief kinderen) met 
gereduceerde fysische, zinnelijke en geestelijke capaciteiten, tenzij deze begeleid zijn door 
verantwooordijke personen die voor hun veiligheid zorg dragen.

11) Om te voorkomen dat toevallige druppels de stekker of het stopcontact nat maken realiseer 
met de kabel een voorwendsel onder het niveau van het stopcontact (Fig.1).

12) De pomp niet optillen middels de voedingskabel tijdens de installatie en het onderhoud.
GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD
De Syncra HF bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen (Fig. 2):

3 O-ring + gedraaide spoel 1“ Gas (Model 10.0), 1 ½” Gas (Mod. 12.0 - 16.0)
4 4 gedraaide vastzetschroeven
5 Afdekplaat voor de achterkant van de pomp

7 O
8 O-ring verbinding 38 mm met vrouwelijke draad 1½
9 Montageplaat
INSTALLATIE
Ga als volgt te werk Om de Syncra HF te installeren:
- Verbind het koppelstuk met de uitgang zodat u de slang met de juiste diameter kunt koppelen.
- Plaats de pomp op een plek zodat u er makkelijk bijkunt indien er onderhoud verricht moet worden.
- De pomp kan horizontaal of verticaal werken.
- Rol de voedingskabel uit op een veilige plaats.

technische gegevens plaatje.

ONDERHOUD
De Syncra HF heeft slechts makkelijke maar noodzakelijk periodiek onderhoud nodig om op 
een juiste en een veilige manier te werken. Om met het onderhoud te beginnen, haal als eerste 
de stekker uit het stopkontakt en volg onderstaande veiligheidsinstructies:
- Haal de gehele pomp uit de vijver.

spoel (3) van de pomp (1) los, verwijder de schroeven (4), spoel alles af met stromend water.
- Verwijder de gehele rotor (2) en spoel de rotor af met stromend water, gebruik zeep of azijn 

en een zachte tandenborstel om eventuele aanslag te verwijderen.
- Inspecteer en maak de rotorhuis in het motorhuis (1), het recirculatie systeem en de onderste 

bus met stromend water schoon.
Voer de onderstaande montage instructies uit:
- Plaats de O-ring (a) in de behuizing in de pomp in (1).
- Plaats de O-ring (b) in de behuizing van de schijf met gaten van de rotor in (2).
- Plaats de rotor (2) in de behuizing van de pomp (1), kontroleer dat de O-ring (2) op de juiste 

wijze in de behuizing van de pomp zit (1) zodat de rotor op de juiste manier gecentreerd is.
- Plaats de O-ring (c) in de buitenkant van de pomp (1).
- Monteer de spoel (3) in de pomp (1) door het op z’n plaats te duwen en zet de schroeven vast (4).

- Monteer het voetstuk (9), zet de pomp terug op de originele plaats en steek de stekker in het 
stopkontakt.

BELANGRIJK: De pomp heeft een electronische beveiliging. Indien de pomp op een abnormale 
manier gebruikt wordt, zal de motor blokkeren, zoals overmatig vuil of andere redenen. Het is 
dan nodig om de stekker uit het stopkontakt te trekken en opnieuw in het stopkontakt te steken 
zodat de pomp opnieuw wordt opgestart.
AANWIJZINGEN VOOR EEN JUISTE AFVOER VAN HET PRODUCT VOLGENS DE EURO-
PESE RICHTLIJN 2002/96/EG
Aan het einde van zijn bruikbaarheidsduur, mag het product niet samen met het gemeentelijk 
afval worden afgevoerd. Het kan worden afgegeven bij de speciale gemeentelijke centra voor 
gescheiden afvalinzameling of bij verkopers die deze service aanbieden. Door huishoudelijke 
apparaten gescheiden te verwerken, kunnen mogelijk negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de 
gezondheid door een onjuiste verwerking worden vermeden en kunnen de materialen waaruit 
het bestaat worden teruggewonnen voor een aanzienlijke besparing van energie en bronnen.
GARANTIE
Dit product,met uitzondering van de rotor, is gegarandeerd voor een periode van 3 jaren vanaf 

van garantie dient in elke gedeelte van het formulier door de wederverkoper ingevuld te worden 
en moet het apparaat begeleiden indien het voor reparatie teruggegeven wordt tezamen met de 

de gebrekkige delen. In geval van een verkeerd gebruik,openbreking of nalatigheid van de koper 
of van de verbruiker is de garantie nietig en vervalt onmiddellijk. De garantie is tevens nietig in 

kosten van verzending en terugzending komen ten laste van de koper.
HOE KUNT U EEN PRODUCT GARANTIE VOOR 5 JAAR KRIJGEN?

gedeelte te registreren. Vul het formulier in en upload de aankoopbon. Nadat alle gegevens zijn 
ingevoerd kunt u het verlengde garantie verzoek invullen.
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